

No. 13-483

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD R. LANE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVE FRANKS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY, AND SUSAN BURROW, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING PRESIDENT OF  
CENTRAL ALABAMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
STEPHEN M. KOHN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL D. KOHN  
DAVID K. COLAPINTO  
KOHN, KOHN AND COLAPINTO, LLP  
3233 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 342-6980  
sk@kkc.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Whistleblower Center*

March 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
Under <i>Garcetti</i> , petitioner Edward Lane’s testimony before a federal Grand Jury and during a federal criminal proceeding constituted protected speech under the United States Constitution .....	5
I. Mr. Lane’s Speech was of Public Concern and Protected as a Fundamental Right of Citizenship.....	6
II. No Government Entity Can Justify Treating an Employee differently from a Citizen when the Employee Performs his Civic Duty to Testify in Federal Criminal Proceedings.....	8
III. Mr. Lane’s Testimony before the Grand Jury and in a Federal Criminal Proceeding was Not Part of his “Daily Professional Activities” .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## JUDICIAL CASES

<i>Dawkins v. Rokeby</i> , L.R. 8 Q.B. 255 (1873) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Vogel v. Gruaz</i> , 110 U.S. 311 (1884) .....	3, 4, 7, 8

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RESOLUTIONS

18 U.S.C. §1514(e) .....	4
Resolution of July 30, 1778, Vol. XI <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> 732 Washington: Government Printing Office (1908).....	8
